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3. 早期臨床試験の現状　3.2. 実施医療機関の取り組み

1．Introduction

2．Clinical trials in Korea and 
previous efforts to improve 
clinical trial infrastructure

The current status and policy
of early stage clinical trials in Korea
Sang-Goo Shin＊
Department of Clinical Pharmacology, Seoul National University Hospital

Fig. 1　Clinical trials approved by KFDA
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3．Clinical trials in major 
university hospitals of Korea

4．Global position of major Asian 
countries including Korea in 
clinical trial sector

Fig. 2　Initiatives by MOHW (2004 - ): KoNECT (2007 - )
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5．World top 30 cities in clinical 
trials

Fig. 3　Clinical trials in major hospitals (10) of Korea, 2009

Multinational

Local

08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09 08 09

S1 S2 S4 S3 S5 AK AB AA AKR AKB

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140 * 15 CTCs are covering more than 60%

   total trials and 6 CTCs located in Seoul

   accounted for 70% of trials among 15 RCTC

5151
6363

4242 3838
2525 2424 2222 1818

1111 88

9898 7979

100100
9898

6161

3434
2929

2828
3030

3030
3535

6666

3434 3131 3232
2222 2323

1212 1111
1919

104104

7878

9393 100100

5353

2424 2727

3030 3030
2424

149
139 142 142144

127
136

131

86 85

58

46
51 50 46 42 41 41 38

43



－370－

臨床評価

Fig. 4　Clinical trials activities (ISTs only, rank as no. of sites)
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

1
2
3
4 Japan 4,610 5.93%
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13 Korea 1,145 1.47%
14 Korea 1,222 1.29% China 1,078 1.39%
15 India 961 1.24%
16 Korea 1,400 1.18%
17
18
19 Korea 748 0.86%
20
21
22 Korea 753 0.88%
23
24 India 550 0.64%
25
26
27
28
29 China 370 0.43%
30 Korea 358 0.42%

Fig. 5　Top 30 cities (ISTs only, rank as no. of sites)
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

1 Berlin 764 0.98%
2 Seoul 560 0.72%
3
4 Seoul 556 0.59%
5
6 Tokyo 372 0.48%
7
8
9
10 Seoul 573 0.48%
11 Seoul 423 0.48%
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 Seoul 329 0.39%
21 Osaka 274 0.35%
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29 Beijing 203 0.26%
30
57 Seoul 205 0.24%
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6．Early phase clinical trial 
experiences of Korea

Fig. 6　Early phase experiences (No. of protocol)
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7．Policy for improving compe-
tency of clinical development, 
especially focusing early stage

8．Global core clinical R&D sites 
program started to include 
Asian institutions

Fig. 7　Global core sites program include Asian countries

□CORE (Center Of Research Excellence) Research Sites, Pfizer,

India (2009), Hong Kong (2010)

□GSK Centers of Excellence

□Merck Research Laboratory : OncoNet

□Quintiles Prime Sites
1 in Malaysia, 1 in Korea
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9．Korea is planning to promote 
global center of excellence as 
a post-regional trial center 
supporting program

10．Strengthening regulatory 
competitiveness and 
streamlining for clinical trial 
approval by KFDA

Table 1　Centrally co-ordinated early phase studies in Asia by GSK from 2004

Country No. trials*
Type of sites used

Academic Early Phase Unit
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11．Challenges in clinical trial 
operations of medical 
institution and new efforts 
to overcome
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Fig. 8　Korean Association of IRBs (2002-)/MOHW, international accreditation

KAIRB activities

Developing Joint IRB (in DaeGu) & Mutual recognition (5 major in Seoul)
National IRBs Evaluation since 2010; currently ongoing

□ International Accreditation (24 as 2010) & Institutional Research Governance 
(Major Univ. Hosp’s in Seoul)
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